
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

North Wales Corporate Joint Committee 
 

 

 

Meeting 
 

NORTH WALES CORPORATE JOINT COMMITTEE 
 
 

 

 
Date and Time 

 
2.00 pm, FRIDAY, 26TH MAY, 2023 

 

 
 

 
Location 

 
Cyfarfod Rhithiol / Virtual Meeting 

 
For public access to the meeting, please contact us 

 

 

 

Contact Point 

Eirian Roberts 

01286 679018 

eirianroberts3@gwynedd.llyw.cymru 

(DISTRIBUTED 19/05/23) 

Complete Agenda



 

NORTH WALES CORPORATE JOINT COMMITTEE 

 
 

Council Members 
 

Cllr. Jason McLellan - Denbighshire County Council 
Cllr. Llinos Medi Huws - Isle of Anglesey County Council 

Cllr. Charlie McCoubrey - Conwy County Borough Council 
Cllr. Mark Pritchard - Wrexham County Borough Council 

Cllr. Ian Roberts - Flintshire County Council 
Cllr. Dyfrig L Siencyn - Cyngor Gwynedd 

 
 

Eryri Member 
 

Cllr. Annwen Hughes – Eryri National Park Authority 

 
 

Chief Officers 
 

Alwen Williams – Corporate Joint Committee Chief Executive 
Dafydd Gibbard - Cyngor Gwynedd 

Dylan Williams - Isle of Anglesey County Council 
Rhun ap Gareth - Conwy County Borough Council 

Neal Cockerton - Flintshire County Council 
Graham Boase - Denbighshire County Council 

Ian Bancroft - Wrexham County Borough Council 
Emyr Williams – Eryri National Park Authority 

 
 

Statutory Officers 
 

Dewi Aeron Morgan – Chief Finance Officer 
Iwan G Evans – Monitoring Officer  



 

 

A G E N D A 
 

1.   APOLOGIES 
 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 

 
 

2.   DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST 
 

 

 To receive any declaration of Personal Interest. 

 
 

3.   URGENT BUSINESS 
 

 

 To note any items that are a matter of urgency in the view of the Chair for 
consideration. 

 

 

4.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

4 - 6 

 The Chair shall propose that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 
24th March, 2023 be signed as a true record. 

 

 

5.   CONSTITUTION OF THE NORTH WALES CORPORATE JOINT 
COMMITTEE 
 

7 - 52 

 Report to be presented by Iwan G.D. Evans, Monitoring Officer Cyngor 
Gwynedd. 

 

 

6.   2022-23 OUT-TURN REPORT AND ANNUAL RETURN 
 

53 - 63 

 Report to be presented by Dewi A.Morgan, CJC Head of Finance (Statutory 
Finance Officer) and Sian Pugh, CJC Assistant Head of Finance. 

 

 

 
 



NORTH WALES CORPORATE JOINT COMMITTEE 24/03/23 

 

 
NORTH WALES CORPORATE JOINT COMMITTEE 

24/03/2023 
 

 
Present: 
 
Voting Members:  Councillors:- Llinos Medi Huws (Isle of Anglesey County Council), Charlie 
McCoubury (Conwy County Borough Council), Mark Pritchard (Wrexham County Borough 
Council), Dyfrig Siencyn (Cyngor Gwynedd) and Paul Johnson (deputising on behalf of the 
Leader of Flintshire County Council). 
 
Chief Officers:  Emyr Williams (Snowdonia National Park Authority), Dylan Williams (Isle of 
Anglesey County Council), Rhun ap Gareth (Conwy County Borough Council), Neal Cockerton 
(Flintshire Council), Ian Bancroft (Wrexham County Borough Council), Graham Boase 
(Denbighshire Council) and Dafydd Gibbard (Cyngor Gwynedd). 
 
Officers in attendance:  Alwen Williams (CJC Chief Executive), Iwan Evans (Monitoring Officer), 
Dafydd L.  Edwards (Joint Committee Project Lead Officer), Dewi Morgan (Section 151 Officer), 
Sian Pugh (CJC Group Accountant) and Sioned Mai Jones (Democracy Team Leader). 
 
1. APOLOGIES 

 
Apologies were received from Councillors Jason McLellan (Denbighshire Council), Ian B. 
Roberts (Flintshire Council) and Annwen Hughes (Snowdonia National Park). 

 
2. DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST 
 

A declaration of personal interest was received for item 5 from Alwen Williams, CJC Chief 
Executive. She withdrew from the meeting during the discussion.  

 
3. URGENT ITEMS 
 

None to note. 
 
4. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS 
 

The Chair signed the minutes of the meetings held on 13 January 2023 as a true record.  
 
5. EXTENDING THE SECONDMENT TO THE CJC CHIEF EXECUTIVE ROLE  

 
The report was presented by Dafydd Gibbard (Cyngor Gwynedd Chief Executive).  
 
DECISION 
 
Agreed to extend the part-time secondment period of Ambition North Wales’ Portfolio Director 
to the role of the North Wales Corporate Joint Committee Chief Executive until the end of 
September 2023. 
 
DISCUSSION 
 
The report was presented and the intention of incorporating the North Wales Economic 
Ambition Board to be a part of the Corporate Joint Committee in the near future was 
reiterated. It was explained that the relevant steps could be started in order to transfer staff 

Page 4

Agenda Item 4



NORTH WALES CORPORATE JOINT COMMITTEE 24/03/23 

through the TUPE process shortly. It was noted that there were processes to follow in relation 
to the employment field which had slowed down any progress, but the aim was to transfer as 
soon as possible and to move towards a permanent appointment. It was added that a plan 
had been put in place in order to realise this. 
 
The decision sought was reiterated, namely, to extend the part-time secondment period of the 
Corporate Joint Committee Chief Executive temporarily until the end of September, 2023.   

 
6. RESOURCING OF STATUTORY FUNCTIONS  

 
The report was submitted by Alwen Williams (CJC Chief Executive). 
 
DECISION 

 
Approval was received for the Corporate Joint Committee (CJC) delivery model for statutory 
functions.  

 
To approve the initial staff structure set out in Appendix 2 of the report.  

 
To delegate authority to the Interim CJC Chief Executive, in consultation with Cyngor 
Gwynedd Human Resources Service, and in accordance with the Corporate Joint 
Committee's Pay Policy Statement and in relation to the Planning and Transport posts: 
 

 Complete the necessary Job Descriptions and Personal Specification for the posts  

 Confirm the evaluated salary scale 

 Advertise and recruit the posts  
 

To endorse a virement of the remained transport staffing budget equivalent to 1 x FTE 
Transport Officer approved in January to costs associated with the consultative requirements 
of the Regional Transport Planning process. 

 
To agree for the Corporate Joint Committee to receive a future paper to recommend a 
preferred option for the delivery of an ‘Economic Wellbeing’ function, which will include the 
option for the transitioning of staff associated with the current Ambition North Wales Portfolio 
Office.  
 
DISCUSSION 
 
The report was submitted, which sought the Joint Committee's approval for the Corporate 
Joint Committee's delivery model for statutory functions, 'immediate duties' noted in the 
legislation.  
 
It was noted that the proposed model had been outlined in Appendix 2, including the Strategic 
Management capacity to supervise the work programme as well as professional specialists in 
the Transport and Planning field.  
 
It was explained that, in Transport terms, the Corporate Joint Committee should prepare and 
submit a Regional Transport Plan which would set out the visions, priorities and objectives for 
the Transport Sub-committee. It was noted that the Plan should consider National policies 
and strategies as well as local needs. It was anticipated that the Plan would take 
approximately 18 months to complete before being submitted to Welsh Government for their 
approval with intended implementation in 2025. 
 
In terms of Planning, it was noted that the Strategic Development Plan was a more long-term 
plan. It was explained that it would set out the vision, objectives and policies for using lands 
and buildings in a specific area or region. It was anticipated that the work of preparing a 

Page 5



NORTH WALES CORPORATE JOINT COMMITTEE 24/03/23 

Regional Strategic Development Plan would take at least 5 years. It was added that the 
Options Evaluation set out in Appendix 1 sought to determine the way forward. 
 
It was noted that the financial implications had already been addressed since the 13 January 
2023 meeting of the Corporate Joint Committee where the budget needed for recruitment had 
been approved. It was added that the recommendation to recruit directly to the North Wales 
Corporate Joint Committee had been planned and considered within the approved budgets. 
 
Observations arising from the discussion 

 Members gave thanks for the presentation and a willingness to support the 
recommendations noted in the report was expressed. 

 
7. PAY POLICY STATEMENT 2023/24 

 
The report was submitted by Alwen Williams (CJC Chief Executive). 
 
DECISION 
 
Agreed to adopt the North Wales Corporate Joint Committee pay policy statement for 
2023/24.  
 
DISCUSSION 
 
The report was presented which requested that the North Wales Corporate Joint Committee 
adopted the Pay Policy Statement for 2023/24. It was explained that there was a statutory 
duty on all public authorities to adopt a pay policy statement annually. It was noted that the 
Pay Policy for 2023/24 was attached to the report and was easy to understand; it was added 
that this item was a technical matter. 

 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 14:30pm and concluded at 14:40pm. 
 

 

Page 6



 

MEETING:  North Wales Corporate Joint Committee   

DATE:  25 May 2023  

SUBJECT: Constitution of the North Wales Corporate Joint 

Committee 

AUTHOR :  Iwan G D Evans – Monitoring Officer Cyngor Gwynedd  

 

 

 

DECISION SOUGHT: 

 

1. To adopt the following to be included in the Constitution: 

 

 Members and Co-Opted Members Code of Conduct  

 Standards Sub-Committee Terms of Reference 

 Contracts and Legal Matters Orders 

 Contracts Procedure Rules  

 

 

2. Delegate the power to the Monitoring Officer to make editorial changes to 

the Standing Orders for their Publication 

 

 
1. REASON FOR THE DECISION  

The draft Corporate Joint Committees (Wales) Regulations 2022 that there will 
 be a requirement on the CJC to prepare and publish a constitution.   

The aim of this report is to adopt further elements of the Constitution with the 
 intention to complete the document in due course.  

2. BACKGROUND 

Amendments to the Local Government Act 2000 have created a statutory  
 requirement for the CJC as with the constituent Councils to adopt and publish a 
 Constitution. According to the statutory guidance: 

“must contain a copy of the CJCs standing orders, a copy of the CJCs code of conduct 
 and such information as the CJC considers appropriate. The constitution will also wish 
 to consider such matters as are set out in the CJC regulations including for example 
 the Schedule to the Establishment Regulations” 

 
Corporate Joint Committees: Statutory Guidance 
 
 
 
It is considered that the Constitution should contain the following:  

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



 

1. PURPOSE DEFINITIONS AND 
MAINTAINING   

To be prepared  

2. ACCESS TO INFORMATION AND 
CONTRIBUTING TO THE WORK OF THE 
CJC 

To be prepared 

3. CJC STANDING ORDERS Adopted 

4. SUB COMMITTEE STANDING ORDERS   Adopted  

5. SUB COMMITTEES  Adopted with the exception 
of Standards Committee 
which is included in the 
report  

6. OFFICERS  To be prepared  

7. CONTRACTS AND LEGAL MATTERS  In the report 

8. SCHEME OF DELEGATION To be prepared 

9. FINANCIAL ORDERS  To be prepared 

10. PROCUREMENT STANDING ORDERS  In the report 

11. MEMBERS CODE OF CONDUCT  Statutory form and in the 
report  

12. MEMBER OFFICER PROTOCOL  To be prepared in 
consultation with the 
Standards Sub-Committee 

13. WHISTLEBLOWING  To be prepared in 
consultation with the 
Standards Sub-Committee 

 
 
 
The recommendation is to adopt: 
 
(a) Code of Conduct for Members and Co-opted members. 
This is in a mandatory statutory form and reflects the Code adopted across all 
partner authorities. It is possible to add further provisions but that is not general 
practice. However, the Standards Sub Committee can consider such issues and 
advise. With the development of the Sub Committees and co-option  there is a 
need to formally adopt the Code. 
 
(b) Standards Committee Terms of Reference 
This recommends a form of Standards Committee. Currently the position in 
relation to the Standards Committee Regulations remains uncertain. However, in 
the absence of guidance on advertising e.g. a form which can meet the 
requirements. In reality it is not anticipated that the Standards Sub Committee will 
have a high workload from the outset and drawing on experienced members from 
the partner authorities is a more practical way of running a Standards Sub 
Committee drawing on the induction and training provided in the regional 
Standards Committees. I have consulted with the regional Monitoring Officers on 
this proposal 
 
 
 

Page 8



 
 
(c)Contract and Legal Matters Orders 
This clearly sets out the administrative arrangements for contracts, court 
proceedings and rights to sign. 
 
(d)Contract Procedure Rules 
As we move into a more operational phase it is essential that the CJC’s 
procurement arrangements are clear. It suggested that the recently up dated 
Gwynedd template is adopted which also represent the rules implemented by the 
Portfolio Office . 

 
Monitoring Officer 

 
Report author  

 
Finance Officer 
 
“The development and adoption of an appropriate Constitution is a key cornerstone of 

robust governance, and the elements included in the Appendices are important initial 

 steps in this here.  I support the decision sought.” 
 

 
Appendices:  
 

1. Members and Co-Opted Members Code of Conduct  
 
2. Standards Sub-Committee Terms of Reference  
 
3. Contracts and Legal Matters Orders  
 
4. Contracts Procedure Rules   
 

Page 9



 

APPENDIX 1 

MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT 

1 THE PRINCIPLES 

 The Conduct of Members (Principles)(Wales) Order 2001 sets out the 
principles which are to govern the conduct of members of a relevant 
authority in Wales.  They are : 

1.1 SELFLESSNESS 

 Members must act solely in the public interest.  They must never use their 
position as members to improperly confer advantage on themselves or to 
improperly confer advantage or disadvantage on others. 

1.2
[...]
tandards Committee will be exempt.  
  

 

12. Stages 2 and 3 do not have to be following sequentially.  Although it is possible for a 
complainant who remains dissatisfied after the conciliation meeting to ask for the 
matter to be referred to a hearing before the Standards Committee, it is also possible 
for a matter to proceed directly to the Standards Committee without going first to a 
conciliation meeting. The member may offer an apology at any time up to the hearing 

Page 25



but if a hearing has been arranged and the complainant decides that he/she does not 
wish to proceed with the complaint the consent of the Chair of the Standards 
Committee is required to cancel the hearing. 

 

13. The aim of this procedure is to try and resolve complaints regarding members quickly 
and effectively.  Nothing in this procedure prevents anyone from submitting a 
complaint to the public services ombudsman for wales that a member has breached 
the members code of conduct. The ombudsman could, if he is of the opinion that 
there is a case to answer, refer the matter to the standards committee or the 
adjudication panel for wales which has the power to disqualify members for up to 5 
years. 

 

Page 26



Appendix 2  
STANDARDS SUB-COMMITTEE   

  
Composition  
 

Membership of the Standards Committee.  
 

The standards committee is composed of 7 Members appointed by the CJC who shall be 
independent members nominated from each of the Standards Committees of the 6 Constituent 
Authorities and the Eryri National Park Authority.  
  
The following persons are not eligible to serve as Independent (Lay) Members of the standards 
committee:  
  

A person who is a Councillor or Officer of the Constituent councils or the spouse or civil 
partner of a Councillor or an Officer;  
 

A person who has been, but is no longer a Councillor or Officer of the Constituent 
councils; 
 

A person who is a member or an officer, or the spouse or civil partner of a member or 
an officer 
[...]
ork Agreement have been let by the CJC   in 
accordance with these Rules; 

 (f) individual orders placed under Crown Commercial Service and or 
Welsh Government let Framework Agreement or other public sector 
Framework Agreement where the CJC   is permitted to place orders 
under such agreements; 

 (g) contracts for services entered into in pursuance of powers under the 
National Health Services and Community Care Act 1990 and the 
Children Act 1989 for the benefit of an individual; 

 (h) instructions and briefings issued by or on behalf of the Monitoring 
Officer to Counsel.  The Monitoring Officer will make arrangements to 
ensure that a record is kept of all such instructions or briefs together 
with a record of Counsel's fee; 

 (i) Goods, Services and Works procured by another public body on 
behalf of or for the joint benefit of the CJC   and other parties (i.e. a 
collaborative procurement arrangement such as contracts awarded 
via the National Procurement Service etc.) and provided that in such 
case, the other public body's procurement/contract rules, all UK 
procurement law requirements, and the fundamental principles of the 
EC Treaty have been complied with.  The advice of the Procurement 
Manager must be sought before placing reliance on any such 
arrangement.  When placing reliance on the exemptions stated 
above, the Authorised Officer should ensure that the best possible 
value for money is obtained for the Council. 

   

.5 COUNCIL-WIDE FRAMEWORK ARRANGEMENTS 

.5.1 Where available, use must be made of the CJC's  existing corporate 
purchasing and Framework Agreements let in accordance with these Rules, 
unless in exceptional circumstances the Procurement Manager has agreed 

Page 34



  

5 
 January 2023 

otherwise.  The Corporate Procurement Unit maintains a register of such 
agreements and can provide advice on their use. 

.6 ESTIMATING THE CONTRACT VALUE 

.6.1 No works or requirements for goods or services may be artificially split to 

[...]
23 

 

 

Title:       2022/23 Out-turn Report and Annual Return  

 

Authors:    Dewi A Morgan, CJC Head of Finance (Statutory Finance Officer) 

                    Sian Pugh, CJC Assistant Head of Finance 

 

 
1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

1.1  The purpose of this report is to provide the Corporate Joint Committee (CJC) with the 

final out-turn position for 2022/23 and to obtain approval of the Official Annual Return 

for 2022/23.   

 

2.  DECISIONS SOUGHT 

2.1  To note and accept the Corporate Joint Committee's actual expenditure and income 

for 2022/23 as submitted in Appendix 1.  

2.2  To obtain the Corporate Joint Committee’s approval for the underspend in 2022/23 

to be transferred to an earmarked reserve to fund future one-off costs. 

2.3 To approve the Corporate Joint Committee's Annual Return for 2022/23 (subject to 

External Audit), in line with the statutory deadline of 31 May 2023.  It has been duly 

completed and certified by Cyngor Gwynedd’s Head of Finance, as the Statutory 

Finance Officer for the Corporate Joint Committee (Appendix 2). 

  
3. REASONS FOR THE DECISION 

3.1  To inform the Corporate Joint Committee of its financial position for 2022/23, and to 

comply with the statutory requirements regarding completing the Annual Return.   

 

 

Page 53

Agenda Item 6



North Wales Corporate Joint Committee:  26/05/2023                                                                                                                        

 

 

2 

4.  BACKGROUND  

4.1  The accounts and return will be subject to audit, by Audit Wales, who have been 

appointed by the Auditor General for Wales.  Should any amendment be necessary 

then a revised version will be presented to the Corporate Joint Committee in due 

course. 

4.2 After audit and following any required amendments, the Auditor General’s 

representative will certify the return. 

 

5. EXPENDITURE AND INCOME 2022/23 

5.1  Appendix 1 provides a detailed breakdown of the expenditure and income per heading 

against its annual budget for 2022/23, and these correspond to the figures in the 

Annual Return shown in Appendix 2.   

5.2 There was a forecasted underspend of £59,777 in the September review and the 

Corporate Joint Committee approved for the underspend to be transferred to an 

earmarked reserve to fund future one-off costs. 

5.3 The final net out-turn position for 2022/23, shows a further underspend of £178,321, 

to give a final underspend of £238,098 for 2022/23, and approval is sought to 

transferred this to the earmarked reserve.  The Corporate Joint Committee in its 

meeting on 13 January 2023 has already approved for £80,000 of this reserve to be 

used as part of the 2023/24 budget. 

 

Employees 

5.4  The final underspend on this heading is £106,926.  The expenditure on the CJC sub-

heading includes the secondment costs for the Ambition North Wales’ Chief Executive 

for two days a week, together with the support of the Executive Assistant for one day 

a week.   The employment costs on the Transport heading includes the secondment 

of the Transport Lead from Ambition North Wales.   

 

 

 

Page 54



North Wales Corporate Joint Committee:  26/05/2023                                                                                                                        

 

 

3 

Travelling 

5.5  The travelling and subsistence budget has not been used in 2022/23 which leaves an 

underspend of £4,000 for the year. 

 

Supplies and services 

5.6  The final underspend on this heading is £105,507 with expenditure on only three of 

the headings which includes Audit Wales fees, external consultants who were used to 

set up the financial ledger and insurance costs. 

 

Support Services  

5.7  The final underspend on this heading is £21,665.  The Finance Services Support costs 

shows an overspend of £4,262 and this is due to the CJC Project Lead Officer’s support 

lasting longer than originally antici
[...]

Gwynedd Council (13,090) (62,000) (13,090) (62,000) 0
Isle of Anglesey County Council (8,750) (36,040) (8,750) (36,040) 0
Wrexham County Borough Council (16,970) (69,880) (16,970) (69,880) 0
Snowdonia National Park Authority (3,140) (3,140) (3,140) (3,140) 0

Total Income (87,950) (362,260) (87,950) (362,260) 0

Relevant population
Conwy County Borough Council 113,951
Denbighshire County Council 96,021
Flintshire County Council 157,264
Gwynedd Council 104,503
Isle of Anglesey County Council 69,864
Wrexham County Borough Council 135,466
Snowdonia National Park Authority 25,085

Total population 702,154

135,466

702,154

157,264
125,220
69,864

2022 population estimates
118,319
96,021

(27,290) (27,290)
(52,910) (52,910)

(274,310) (274,310)

(37,530) (37,530)
(61,450) (61,450)
(48,910) (48,910)

Other functions Other functions

(£) (£)

(46,220) (46,220)

P
age 58



Appendix 2 

Minor Joint Committees in Wales  
Annual Return for the Year Ended 31 March 2023 

 

Accounting statements 2022-23 for: 
Name of body: North Wales Corporate Joint Committee 

 

 Year ending Notes and guidance for compilers 

31 March 
2022 

(£) 

31 March 
2023 

(£) 

Please round all figures to nearest £.  

Do not leave any boxes blank and report £0 or nil balances. 
All figures must agree to the underlying financial records 
for the relevant year. 

Statement of income and expenditure/receipts and payments 

1. Balances 
brought forward 

0 0 Total balances and reserves at the beginning of the year as 
recorded in the financial records. Must agree to line 7 of the 
previous year. 

2. (+) Income  
from local 
taxation/levy 

0 362,260 Total amount of income received/receivable in the year from 
local taxation (precept) or levy/contribution from principal bodies. 

3. (+) Total other 
receipts 

0 0 Total income or receipts recorded in the cashbook minus 
amounts included in line 2. Includes support, discretionary and 
revenue grants. 

4. (-) Staff costs 0 -61,664 Total expenditure or payments made to and on behalf of all 
employees. Include salaries and wages, PAYE and NI 
(employees and employers), pension contributions and related 
expenses eg termination costs. 

5. (-) Loan  
interest/capital 
repayments 

0 0 Total expenditure or payments of capital and interest made 
during the year on external borrowing (if any). 

6. (-) Total other 
payments 

0 -62,498 Total expenditure or payments as recorded in the cashbook 
minus staff costs (line 4) and loan interest/capital repayments 
(line 5). 

7. (=) Balances 
carried forward 

0 238,098 Total balances and reserves at the end of the year. Must equal 
(1+2+3) – (4+5+6). 

Statement of balances 

8. (+) Debtors  0 230,380 Income and expenditure accounts only: Enter the value of 
debts owed to the body. 

9. (+) Total  
cash and 
investments 

0 131,880 All accounts: The sum of all current and deposit bank accounts, 
cash holdings and investments held at 31 March. This must 
agree with the reconciled cashbook balance as per the bank 
reconciliation. 

10. (-) Creditors 0 -124,162 Income and expenditure accounts only: Enter the value of 
monies owed by the body (except borrowing) at the year-end. 

11. (=) Balances 
carried forward 

0 238,098 Total balances should equal line 7 above: Enter the total of 
(8+9-10). 

12. Total fixed 
assets and  
long-term assets 

0 0 The asset and investment register value of all fixed assets and 
any other long-term assets held as at 31 March.  

13. Total borrowing 0 0 The outstanding capital balance as at 31 March of all loans from 
third parties (including PWLB). 

 

Page 59



 

 
Annual Governance Statement 

We acknowledge as the members of the Committee, our responsibility for ensuring that there is a sound system of 

internal control, including the preparation of the accounting statements. We confirm, to the best of our knowledge and 

belief, with respect to the accounting statements for the year ended 31 March 2023, that: 

 

 Agreed? ‘YES’ mean
[...]
 or if coverage is not required, internal audit must explain why not. 

My detailed findings and recommendations which I draw to the attention of the Committee are included in my detailed report to the 
Committee dated May 2023. 

Internal audit confirmation 

I/we confirm that as the Committee’s internal auditor, I/we have not been involved in a management or administrative role within the 
body (including preparation of the accounts) or as a member of the body during the financial years 2021-22 and 2022-23. I also 
confirm that there are no conflicts of interest surrounding my appointment. 

 

Name of person who carried out the internal audit: Bleddyn Rhys 

Signature of person who carried out the internal audit: Bleddyn Rhys 

Date: 15/05/2023 

 

Page 63


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
	5 CONSTITUTION OF THE NORTH WALES CORPORATE JOINT COMMITTEE
	Item 5 - Appendix 1
	Item 5 - Appendix 2
	Item 5 - Appendix 3
	Item 5 - Appendix 4

	6 2022-23 OUT-TURN REPORT AND ANNUAL RETURN
	Item 6 - Appendix 1
	Item 6 - Appendix 2




Minutes of the meeting


NORTH WALES CORPORATE JOINT COMMITTEE 26/05/23 

 

 

NORTH WALES CORPORATE JOINT COMMITTEE 26/05/23 
 

 
Present: 
 
Voting Members:  Cllr. Mark Pritchard (Deputy Chair, Wrexham County Borough Council), Cllr. 
Charlie McCoubrey (Conwy County Borough Council), Cllr. Jason McLellan (Denbighshire County 
Council), Cllr. Ieuan Williams (deputising on behalf of the Leader of Isle of Anglesey County 
Council), Cllr. Paul Johnson (deputising on behalf of the Leader of Flintshire County Council) and 
Cllr. Nia Jeffreys (deputising on behalf of the Leader of Cyngor Gwynedd)  
 
Eryri Member - Cllr. Annwen Hughes (Eryri National Park).  
 
Chief Officers:  Dafydd Gibbard (Cyngor Gwynedd), Dylan Williams (Isle of Anglesey County 
Council), Rhun ap Gareth (Conwy County Borough Council), Neal Cockerton (Flintshire Council), 
Emyr Williams (Eryri National Park), David Fitzsimon (deputising on behalf of the Chief Executive 
of Wrexham County Borough Council), and Gary Williams (deputising on behalf of the Chief 
Executive of Denbighshire County Council) 
 
Officers in attendance:  Alwen Williams (CJC Chief Executive), Iwan Evans (Monitoring Officer), 
Dewi Morgan (Section 151 Officer), Siân Pugh (Section 151 Deputy Officer) and Rhodri Jones 
(Democracy Services Officer). 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES 

 
There were no declarations of apologies. 

 
2. DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST 
 

No declarations of personal interest were received. 
 
3. URGENT ITEMS 
 

None to note.  
 
4. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS 
 

The Chair signed the minutes of the previous meeting held on 24 March, 2023, as a true 
record.  

 
5. CONSTITUTION OF THE NORTH WALES CORPORATE JOINT COMMITTEE  

 
The report was submitted by the Monitoring Officer. 
 
DECISION 
 
1. To adopt the following to be included in the Constitution: 
 

 Code of Conduct for Members and Co-opted Members 

 Standards Sub-committee Terms of Reference 

 Contract Regulations and Legal Matters  

 Contracts Procedural Rules 



NORTH WALES CORPORATE JOINT COMMITTEE 26/05/23 

 
2. To delegate the power to the Monitoring Officer to make editorial changes to the Standing 

Orders for their publication. 
 
DISCUSSION 
 
The report was submitted confirming the need to publish the constitution in order to conform 
with the Corporate Joint Committees (General) (Wales) Regulations 2022 and the Local 
Government Act 2000.  It was noted that all the documentation was needed to ensure a 
foundation for propriety processes.  
 
Four elements of the constitution were looked at in detail, which were: 
 
Code of Conduct for Members and Co-opted Members 
The Statutory Code of Conduct was presented without any amendments. It was confirmed 
that it would be possible to amend this code in the future by establishing and holding a 
Standards Committee for the Corporate Joint Committee.   
 
Standards Sub-committee Terms of Reference 
It was noted that it would be sensible for the membership of the Corporate Joint Committee’s 
Standards Sub-committee to be elected from the members that were currently on local 
authority standard committees for the North Wales region and Eryri National Park. It was 
explained that this would lighten the training workload. It was suggested that the Standards 
Committee would include 7 members - one from Eryri National Park and others from every 
local authority that was a part of the Joint Committee.    
 
Contract Regulations and Legal Matters  
It was explained that these regulations would confirm how contracts would be signed and 
who would have the rights to do so. 
 
Contracts Procedural Rules 
It was suggested to adopt Cyngor Gwynedd's framework for now and it would be possible to 
adapt the rules to be more specific to the Corporate Joint Committee in the future. 

  
6. 2022/23 OUT-TURN REPORT AND ANNUAL RETURN  

 
The report was submitted by Section 151 Officer and the Deputy Section 151 Officer.  
 
DECISION 

 
1. To note and accept the Corporate Joint Committee's actual expenditure for 2022/23 as 

submitted in Appendix 1 of the report. 
2. To obtain the approval of the Corporate Joint Committee to the underspend in 2022/23 

and for this underspend to be transferred to a reserve fund to be earmarked to finance 
future one-off costs. 

3. To approve the Joint Committee’s Official Annual Return for 2022/23 (subject to External 
Audit), in line with the statutory deadline of 31 May 2023. It has been duly completed and 
certified by Cyngor Gwynedd's Head of Finance, as the Statutory Finance Officer for the 
Joint Committee (Appendix 2). 

 
DISCUSSION 
 
It was confirmed that the out-turn report confirmed the Joint Committee's expenditure and 
balances during the previous financial year.  It was explained that at the end of the financial 
year 2022/2023, there was an underspend of £238,098 in the Joint Committee's budget. It 



NORTH WALES CORPORATE JOINT COMMITTEE 26/05/23 

was noted that there was underspend in every aspect of the Joint Committee's expenditure, 
excluding Finance and Legal Services Support (including the Monitoring Officer).    
 
It was explained that the 2022 estimate of local authorities’ population was used instead of 
the census results since that was what was agreed upon whilst deciding the original budget. It 
was explained that different population figures had been used for Cyngor Gwynedd and 
Conwy County Borough Council to allocate the costs of planning functions in comparison with 
all other costs, since the cost for planning were allocated to the Eryri National Park Authority 
for the population that lived within the Park's boundaries rather than the councils.  

 
 

The meeting commenced at 14:05pm and concluded at 14:25pm.  
 
 
 
 

________________________________ 
(Chair)  


